
Photometic Test Report

ATC MIDDLE EAST FZCO

OUR BEAUTIFUL WORLD WITH 
LIGHTS.

2022



Report No.: TH-916A Test Time: 2020/3/7 17:26

Luminaire Property

Luminous Length (mm): -175
Voltage: 220V
Power: 38.25 W

Luminaire Manufacturer: ATC
Luminaire Description: RFE-40W-6000K 
Luminous Width (mm): -175
Current: 0.181 A
Power Factor: 0.963

Photometric Results
CIE Class: Direct Total Rated Lamp Lumens: 3278.4 lm
Measurement Flux: 3278.4 lm

S/MH(C0/C180): 1.64 S/MH(C90/C270): 1.63

Picture Of Luminaire 
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C0-C180 C90-C270 G29

Unit: cd

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Luminous Intensity Distribution Curve
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Spacing Criteria (0-180): 1.64
Spacing Criteria (90-270): 1.63
Spacing Criteria (Diagonal): 1.68
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Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 
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IsoLux Plot
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Lum Limit Curve

L(cd/sq.m) G45 G50 G55 G60 G65 G70 G75 G80 G85

C0

C90

C180

C270

53516 53833 51894 44281 32245 19583 12733 10817 7556

53670 54360 53496 47408 36110 23086 13689 13120 10332

53839 55044 54819 50248 39514 26064 15339 14487 11644

52710 53346 52630 46282 34703 22038 13792 12634 9335

Dazzle Illuminance (lx)
1.15 A 2000 1000 500 <=300
1.50 2000 1000 500 <=300
1.85 C 2000 1000 500 <=300
2.20 D 2000 1000 500 <=300
2.55 E 2000 1000 500 <=300
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Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Illuminance at a Distance

Dist(m) Enadir(lx)

12.0 6.18 44.73/44.61 1583.4 0.85

1.0 890.63 3.73/3.72 11.0 122.42

2.0 222.66 7.45/7.43 44.0 30.60

3.0 98.96 11.18/11.15 99.0 13.60

4.0 55.66 14.91/14.87 175.9 7.65

5.0 35.63 18.64/18.59 274.9 4.90

6.0 24.74 22.36/22.30 395.9 3.40

7.0 18.18 26.09/26.02 538.8 2.50

8.0 13.92 29.82/29.74 703.7 1.91

10.0 8.91 37.27/37.17 1099.6 1.22

Dh

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Vertical IsoLux Plot
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Lowest(m): 1.0m    Highest(m): 11.0m    Max Lux: 890.6 lx

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 
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U
nit: lm

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Height Nadir. E Diameter / Area

1.0m 260.39/  3.73m / 10.91sq.m 890.63lx

2.0m 65.10/  7.45m / 43.64sq.m 222.66lx

3.0m 28.93/  11.18m / 98.19sq.m 98.96lx

4.0m 16.27/  14.91m / 174.57sq.m 55.66lx

5.0m 10.42/  18.64m / 272.76sq.m 35.63lx

6.0m 7.23/  22.36m / 392.78sq.m 24.74lx

8.0m 4.07/  29.82m / 698.27sq.m 13.92lx

9.0m 3.21/  33.54m / 883.75sq.m 11.00lx

10.0m 2.60/  37.27m / 1091.04sq.m 8.91lx

12.0m 1.81/  44.73m / 1571.10sq.m 6.18lx

Flux Out: 2840.96lm

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Reflectance:

Room dimensions

Wall

Reference plane
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Viewed crosswise Viewed endwise
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0.3

0.3
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0.3

0.3

0.2

26.4 26.527.8 27.926.7 26.828.0 28.128.3 28.4

26.9 27.128.1 28.327.2 27.428.4 28.628.7 28.9

26.9 27.128.1 28.327.3 27.528.4 28.628.7 28.9

26.9 27.228.0 28.227.3 27.528.3 28.628.7 28.9

26.9 27.227.9 28.227.3 27.628.3 28.528.6 28.9

26.9 27.227.9 28.127.3 27.528.2 28.528.6 28.8

26.8 26.927.9 28.027.1 27.228.2 28.328.6 28.7

27.3 27.528.3 28.527.7 27.928.6 28.829.0 29.2

27.4 27.628.3 28.527.8 28.028.6 28.929.0 29.2

27.5 27.728.2 28.527.9 28.128.6 28.929.1 29.3

27.5 27.728.2 28.427.9 28.228.6 28.829.0 29.3

27.5 27.728.1 28.327.9 28.228.5 28.829.0 29.2

27.4 27.628.1 28.327.8 28.028.5 28.729.0 29.2

27.5 27.728.1 28.328.0 28.228.5 28.729.0 29.2

27.5 27.828.0 28.328.0 28.328.5 28.729.0 29.2

27.5 27.828.0 28.228.1 28.328.5 28.729.0 29.2

27.4 27.628.0 28.227.8 28.028.4 28.628.9 29.1

27.5 27.728.0 28.228.0 28.228.5 28.729.0 29.2

27.5 27.828.0 28.228.0 28.328.4 28.729.0 29.2

S=1.0H +0.2/-0.2 +0.2/-0.2

S=1.5H +0.8/-1.1 +0.8/-1.0

S=2.0H +1.7/-3.0 +1.6/-2.7

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Gamma Imean Zonal Flux Sum Zonal Flux Rel Zonal FluxSum Rel Zonal Flux

0.0-1.0 890.2 0.9 0.9 0.03 0.03
1.0-2.0 890.9 2.6 3.4 0.08 0.10
2.0-3.0 892.1 4.3 7.7 0.13 0.23
3.0-4.0 893.3 6.0 13.7 0.18 0.42
4.0-5.0 894.8 7.7 21.4 0.23 0.65
5.0-6.0 896.6 9.4 30.8 0.29 0.94
6.0-7.0 898.8 11.2 41.9 0.34 1.28
7.0-8.0 901.1 12.9 54.8 0.39 1.67
8.0-9.0 903.9 14.7 69.5 0.45 2.12
9.0-10.0 907.2 16.4 85.9 0.50 2.62
10.0-11.0 911.0 18.2 104.1 0.56 3.18
11.0-12.0 915.4 20.0 124.1 0.61 3.79
12.0-13.0 920.0 21.8 146.0 0.67 4.45
13.0-14.0 924.8 23.7 169.6 0.72 5.17
14.0-15.0 929.6 25.5 195.2 0.78 5.95
15.0-16.0 934.1 27.4 222.5 0.84 6.79
16.0-17.0 938.5 29.2 251.8 0.89 7.68
17.0-18.0 942.9 31.1 282.9 0.95 8.63
18.0-19.0 947.1 33.0 315.8 1.01 9.63
19.0-20.0 951.0 34.8 350.6 1.06 10.70
20.0-21.0 955.0 36.7 387.3 1.12 11.81
21.0-22.0 958.9 38.5 425.8 1.18 12.99
22.0-23.0 962.6 40.4 466.2 1.23 14.22
23.0-24.0 966.0 42.2 508.5 1.29 15.51
24.0-25.0 969.2 44.1 552.5 1.34 16.85
25.0-26.0 972.0 45.9 598.4 1.40 18.25
26.0-27.0 974.4 47.7 646.1 1.45 19.71
27.0-28.0 976.3 49.4 695.5 1.51 21.22
28.0-29.0 977.9 51.2 746.7 1.56 22.78
29.0-30.0 978.9 52.9 799.6 1.61 24.39
30.0-31.0 979.1 54.5 854.1 1.66 26.05
31.0-32.0 978.8 56.1 910.2 1.71 27.76
32.0-33.0 977.9 57.6 967.8 1.76 29.52
33.0-34.0 976.4 59.1 1026.9 1.80 31.32
34.0-35.0 974.2 60.5 1087.4 1.85 33.17
35.0-36.0 971.3 61.9 1149.2 1.89 35.06

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Gamma Imean Zonal Flux Sum Zonal Flux Rel Zonal FluxSum Rel Zonal Flux

36.0-37.0 967.8 63.1 1212.4 1.93 36.98
37.0-38.0 963.6 64.3 1276.7 1.96 38.94
38.0-39.0 958.8 65.5 1342.2 2.00 40.94
39.0-40.0 953.3 66.5 1408.7 2.03 42.97
40.0-41.0 946.9 67.4 1476.1 2.06 45.03
41.0-42.0 939.8 68.3 1544.4 2.08 47.11
42.0-43.0 931.9 69.0 1613.4 2.11 49.21
43.0-44.0 922.9 69.7 1683.1 2.13 51.34
44.0-45.0 912.9 70.2 1753.3 2.14 53.48
45.0-46.0 902.2 70.6 1823.8 2.15 55.63
46.0-47.0 890.0 70.8 1894.6 2.16 57.79
47.0-48.0 876.2 70.8 1965.4 2.16 59.95
48.0-49.0 861.2 70.7 2036.2 2.16 62.11
49.0-50.0 844.7 70.4 2106.6 2.15 64.26
50.0-51.0 827.3 70.0 2176.6 2.14 66.39
51.0-52.0 808.8 69.4 2246.0 2.12 68.51
52.0-53.0 789.0 68.6 2314.7 2.09 70.60
53.0-54.0 767.7 67.7 2382.3 2.06 72.67
54.0-55.0 744.5 66.5 2448.8 2.03 74.70
55.0-56.0 718.7 65.0 2513.8 1.98 76.68
56.0-57.0 690.0 63.1 2576.9 1.92 78.60
57.0-58.0 657.8 60.8 2637.7 1.86 80.46
58.0-59.0 621.8 58.1 2695.8 1.77 82.23
59.0-60.0 583.1 55.1 2750.9 1.68 83.91
60.0-61.0 543.8 51.9 2802.8 1.58 85.50
61.0-62.0 503.8 48.6 2851.4 1.48 86.98
62.0-63.0 462.3 45.0 2896.4 1.37 88.35
63.0-64.0 420.8 41.3 2937.7 1.26 89.61
64.0-65.0 380.7 37.7 2975.3 1.15 90.76
65.0-66.0 341.6 34.1 3009.4 1.04 91.80
66.0-67.0 303.9 30.6 3040.0 0.93 92.73
67.0-68.0 267.2 27.1 3067.1 0.83 93.55
68.0-69.0 232.6 23.7 3090.8 0.72 94.28
69.0-70.0 201.0 20.6 3111.4 0.63 94.91
70.0-71.0 171.5 17.7 3129.2 0.54 95.45
71.0-72.0 144.9 15.1 3144.2 0.46 95.91

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Gamma Imean Zonal Flux Sum Zonal Flux Rel Zonal FluxSum Rel Zonal Flux

72.0-73.0 122.6 12.8 3157.1 0.39 96.30
73.0-74.0 104.8 11.0 3168.1 0.34 96.64
74.0-75.0 91.7 9.7 3177.8 0.30 96.93
75.0-76.0 82.8 8.8 3186.6 0.27 97.20
76.0-77.0 76.1 8.1 3194.7 0.25 97.45
77.0-78.0 70.0 7.5 3202.2 0.23 97.68
78.0-79.0 63.9 6.9 3209.0 0.21 97.89
79.0-80.0 57.0 6.1 3215.2 0.19 98.07
80.0-81.0 49.5 5.3 3220.5 0.16 98.24
81.0-82.0 41.7 4.5 3225.0 0.14 98.37
82.0-83.0 34.5 3.7 3228.8 0.11 98.49
83.0-84.0 28.4 3.1 3231.9 0.09 98.58
84.0-85.0 23.0 2.5 3234.4 0.08 98.66
85.0-86.0 18.0 2.0 3236.4 0.06 98.72
86.0-87.0 13.4 1.5 3237.8 0.04 98.76
87.0-88.0 9.6 1.1 3238.9 0.03 98.80
88.0-89.0 6.5 0.7 3239.6 0.02 98.82
89.0-90.0 4.0 0.4 3240.0 0.01 98.83
90.0-91.0 2.5 0.3 3240.3 0.01 98.84
91.0-92.0 2.0 0.2 3240.5 0.01 98.85
92.0-93.0 2.1 0.2 3240.7 0.01 98.85
93.0-94.0 2.2 0.2 3241.0 0.01 98.86
94.0-95.0 2.3 0.3 3241.2 0.01 98.87
95.0-96.0 2.5 0.3 3241.5 0.01 98.88
96.0-97.0 2.6 0.3 3241.8 0.01 98.88
97.0-98.0 2.8 0.3 3242.1 0.01 98.89
98.0-99.0 2.9 0.3 3242.4 0.01 98.90
99.0-100.0 3.0 0.3 3242.7 0.01 98.91
100.0-101.0 3.2 0.3 3243.1 0.01 98.92
101.0-102.0 3.3 0.4 3243.4 0.01 98.93
102.0-103.0 3.5 0.4 3243.8 0.01 98.95
103.0-104.0 3.6 0.4 3244.2 0.01 98.96
104.0-105.0 3.8 0.4 3244.6 0.01 98.97
105.0-106.0 4.0 0.4 3245.0 0.01 98.98
106.0-107.0 4.1 0.4 3245.5 0.01 99.00
107.0-108.0 4.3 0.4 3245.9 0.01 99.01

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Gamma Imean Zonal Flux Sum Zonal Flux Rel Zonal FluxSum Rel Zonal Flux

108.0-109.0 4.4 0.5 3246.4 0.01 99.02
109.0-110.0 4.6 0.5 3246.8 0.01 99.04
110.0-111.0 4.7 0.5 3247.3 0.01 99.05
111.0-112.0 4.8 0.5 3247.8 0.02 99.07
112.0-113.0 5.0 0.5 3248.3 0.02 99.08
113.0-114.0 5.1 0.5 3248.8 0.02 99.10
114.0-115.0 5.3 0.5 3249.4 0.02 99.12
115.0-116.0 5.4 0.5 3249.9 0.02 99.13
116.0-117.0 5.6 0.5 3250.4 0.02 99.15
117.0-118.0 5.7 0.6 3251.0 0.02 99.17
118.0-119.0 5.8 0.6 3251.5 0.02 99.18
119.0-120.0 6.0 0.6 3252.1 0.02 99.20
120.0-121.0 6.1 0.6 3252.7 0.02 99.22
121.0-122.0 6.2 0.6 3253.3 0.02 99.23
122.0-123.0 6.3 0.6 3253.9 0.02 99.25
123.0-124.0 6.5 0.6 3254.5 0.02 99.27
124.0-125.0 6.6 0.6 3255.0 0.02 99.29
125.0-126.0 6.7 0.6 3255.6 0.02 99.31
126.0-127.0 6.8 0.6 3256.2 0.02 99.33
127.0-128.0 7.0 0.6 3256.9 0.02 99.34
128.0-129.0 7.1 0.6 3257.5 0.02 99.36
129.0-130.0 7.2 0.6 3258.1 0.02 99.38
130.0-131.0 7.3 0.6 3258.7 0.02 99.40
131.0-132.0 7.4 0.6 3259.3 0.02 99.42
132.0-133.0 7.5 0.6 3259.9 0.02 99.44
133.0-134.0 7.6 0.6 3260.5 0.02 99.46
134.0-135.0 7.7 0.6 3261.1 0.02 99.47
135.0-136.0 7.8 0.6 3261.7 0.02 99.49
136.0-137.0 7.9 0.6 3262.3 0.02 99.51
137.0-138.0 8.0 0.6 3262.9 0.02 99.53
138.0-139.0 8.1 0.6 3263.5 0.02 99.55
139.0-140.0 8.2 0.6 3264.1 0.02 99.56
140.0-141.0 8.3 0.6 3264.7 0.02 99.58
141.0-142.0 8.4 0.6 3265.2 0.02 99.60
142.0-143.0 8.5 0.6 3265.8 0.02 99.62
143.0-144.0 8.6 0.6 3266.4 0.02 99.63

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



Gamma Imean Zonal Flux Sum Zonal Flux Rel Zonal FluxSum Rel Zonal Flux

144.0-145.0 8.8 0.6 3266.9 0.02 99.65
145.0-146.0 8.9 0.5 3267.5 0.02 99.67
146.0-147.0 9.0 0.5 3268.0 0.02 99.68
147.0-148.0 9.1 0.5 3268.6 0.02 99.70
148.0-149.0 9.2 0.5 3269.1 0.02 99.72
149.0-150.0 9.3 0.5 3269.6 0.02 99.73
150.0-151.0 9.5 0.5 3270.1 0.02 99.75
151.0-152.0 9.6 0.5 3270.6 0.02 99.76
152.0-153.0 9.7 0.5 3271.1 0.01 99.78
153.0-154.0 9.8 0.5 3271.6 0.01 99.79
154.0-155.0 9.9 0.5 3272.0 0.01 99.81
155.0-156.0 10.1 0.5 3272.5 0.01 99.82
156.0-157.0 10.2 0.4 3273.0 0.01 99.83
157.0-158.0 10.3 0.4 3273.4 0.01 99.85
158.0-159.0 10.4 0.4 3273.8 0.01 99.86
159.0-160.0 10.5 0.4 3274.2 0.01 99.87
160.0-161.0 10.6 0.4 3274.6 0.01 99.88
161.0-162.0 10.7 0.4 3275.0 0.01 99.90
162.0-163.0 10.7 0.4 3275.3 0.01 99.91
163.0-164.0 10.8 0.3 3275.7 0.01 99.92
164.0-165.0 10.9 0.3 3276.0 0.01 99.93
165.0-166.0 10.9 0.3 3276.3 0.01 99.94
166.0-167.0 11.0 0.3 3276.6 0.01 99.94
167.0-168.0 11.1 0.3 3276.8 0.01 99.95
168.0-169.0 11.1 0.2 3277.1 0.01 99.96
169.0-170.0 11.2 0.2 3277.3 0.01 99.97
170.0-171.0 11.2 0.2 3277.5 0.01 99.97
171.0-172.0 11.3 0.2 3277.7 0.01 99.98
172.0-173.0 11.3 0.2 3277.8 0.00 99.98
173.0-174.0 11.3 0.1 3278.0 0.00 99.99
174.0-175.0 11.4 0.1 3278.1 0.00 99.99
175.0-176.0 11.4 0.1 3278.2 0.00 99.99
176.0-177.0 11.4 0.1 3278.3 0.00 100.00
177.0-178.0 11.4 0.1 3278.3 0.00 100.00
178.0-179.0 11.5 0.0 3278.3 0.00 100.00
179.0-180.0 11.5 0.0 3278.4 0.00 100.00

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



G\C C0.0 C45.0 C90.0 C135.0 C180.0 C225.0 C270.0 C315.0 C360.0
G0.0 890.6 890.1 889.1 889.9 890.6 890.1 889.1 889.9 890.6
G1.0 892.1 892.9 891.6 890.9 890.1 888.2 887.8 889.7 892.1
G2.0 894.3 895.5 893.9 892.2 890.6 887.4 887.3 890.6 894.3
G3.0 896.5 897.3 895.5 893.3 891.8 887.1 887.3 892.4 896.5
G4.0 898.0 898.5 897.0 894.3 893.8 887.7 888.0 894.4 898.0
G5.0 899.4 900.6 899.0 895.2 895.5 889.2 889.3 896.4 899.4
G6.0 901.0 904.0 902.0 897.0 896.5 891.3 891.9 897.4 901.0
G7.0 903.0 908.1 905.8 899.5 897.0 893.8 893.8 898.1 903.0
G8.0 906.4 912.8 910.5 903.2 897.9 894.7 894.3 899.5 906.4
G9.0 910.8 917.8 915.4 906.9 899.8 895.1 894.7 902.4 910.8
G10.0 916.0 923.9 920.1 911.5 903.0 895.5 895.8 905.8 916.0
G11.0 921.0 929.4 925.8 915.8 906.8 897.5 898.5 910.0 921.0
G12.0 926.6 934.6 930.5 920.4 911.0 901.0 902.0 914.7 926.6
G13.0 932.7 940.0 935.0 924.6 915.8 904.7 906.4 919.8 932.7
G14.0 937.8 945.3 939.6 929.3 920.9 909.1 910.8 925.1 937.8
G15.0 942.8 950.0 943.9 933.8 925.6 914.4 915.5 929.5 942.8
G16.0 947.9 954.1 948.1 937.9 929.5 919.1 920.0 933.9 947.9
G17.0 952.4 958.9 952.2 941.7 933.8 923.5 924.5 938.8 952.4
G18.0 957.2 963.5 956.3 945.8 938.3 928.0 928.7 942.8 957.2
G19.0 961.5 967.9 960.3 949.6 941.6 932.1 932.6 946.6 961.5
G20.0 966.0 972.5 964.6 953.5 945.3 936.0 936.0 950.5 966.0
G21.0 970.6 976.2 968.5 958.1 949.3 939.4 939.2 954.9 970.6
G22.0 974.7 980.1 971.6 961.7 953.2 943.3 942.7 959.0 974.7
G23.0 978.0 983.4 975.4 965.2 957.0 946.8 946.4 962.8 978.0
G24.0 981.3 986.5 978.2 968.3 960.8 950.2 950.0 965.8 981.3
G25.0 985.0 989.2 980.7 971.4 963.6 953.5 953.1 968.8 985.0
G26.0 987.7 991.5 983.3 974.2 966.5 956.1 955.5 971.4 987.7
G27.0 990.1 992.9 984.9 976.4 969.3 958.5 957.8 973.6 990.1
G28.0 992.0 993.9 986.3 977.9 972.0 960.5 960.0 975.4 992.0
G29.0 993.1 994.2 987.3 979.3 974.0 962.2 962.0 976.5 993.1
G30.0 993.6 994.2 987.3 980.1 974.7 963.7 962.9 976.9 993.6
G31.0 993.1 993.0 986.8 980.1 975.4 964.2 963.3 977.1 993.1
G32.0 992.3 991.0 985.8 979.5 975.7 964.4 962.9 976.6 992.3
G33.0 990.0 989.0 984.6 978.4 975.1 964.1 962.1 975.6 990.0
G34.0 987.5 986.2 982.2 976.5 974.0 963.1 960.8 973.3 987.5
G35.0 984.2 983.4 979.4 974.4 972.2 961.5 958.6 970.2 984.2
G36.0 980.5 979.6 975.9 971.4 969.4 958.4 955.7 966.5 980.5

Unit: cd

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



G\C C0.0 C45.0 C90.0 C135.0 C180.0 C225.0 C270.0 C315.0 C360.0
G37.0 976.1 974.9 972.1 968.0 966.0 955.5 952.4 962.3 976.1
G38.0 970.5 969.2 967.2 963.8 962.4 951.9 948.5 957.5 970.5
G39.0 964.3 963.4 961.8 959.1 958.2 948.3 944.0 951.1 964.3
G40.0 957.1 956.4 956.0 954.1 952.6 943.3 938.3 944.2 957.1
G41.0 950.2 948.7 948.9 947.9 946.6 937.7 931.8 936.6 950.2
G42.0 941.9 940.2 941.3 941.5 940.2 931.0 924.6 927.6 941.9
G43.0 932.3 931.5 933.3 934.5 933.2 923.1 916.7 918.0 932.3
G44.0 922.4 920.3 923.2 925.4 924.4 913.9 906.8 908.0 922.4
G45.0 910.2 909.1 912.8 916.7 915.7 904.3 896.5 896.5 910.2
G46.0 898.0 896.6 901.8 907.1 906.1 894.1 884.7 884.4 898.0
G47.0 884.0 881.5 888.3 894.7 894.4 882.8 871.0 870.4 884.0
G48.0 867.4 865.2 874.3 882.2 881.7 869.0 857.2 855.1 867.4
G49.0 850.2 848.4 858.6 867.8 867.8 854.7 842.1 837.0 850.2
G50.0 832.3 830.8 840.5 852.3 851.0 837.8 824.8 819.2 832.3
G51.0 813.3 809.8 823.2 836.3 834.6 821.6 807.7 801.0 813.3
G52.0 790.6 789.8 804.6 817.2 817.5 804.1 790.1 779.3 790.6
G53.0 768.6 768.7 785.1 798.7 797.3 784.4 769.4 758.0 768.6
G54.0 744.7 744.7 761.7 778.5 777.3 765.4 748.8 732.4 744.7
G55.0 715.9 716.2 738.0 755.0 756.3 744.5 726.1 706.3 715.9
G56.0 686.2 687.0 711.3 730.8 733.0 718.8 697.8 676.5 686.2
G57.0 652.3 653.0 680.9 704.0 704.5 692.8 668.3 643.0 652.3
G58.0 615.7 615.7 644.2 674.3 675.8 663.5 635.2 602.5 615.7
G59.0 573.0 572.5 608.2 638.2 640.0 627.1 598.8 563.5 573.0
G60.0 532.5 532.6 570.2 602.5 604.3 590.4 556.6 519.1 532.5
G61.0 491.9 491.6 530.8 564.7 566.5 552.0 517.0 478.7 491.9
G62.0 450.7 450.7 486.7 525.9 523.7 513.3 477.8 438.4 450.7
G63.0 406.1 410.1 446.5 482.4 484.5 470.1 434.5 394.9 406.1
G64.0 366.3 366.3 406.4 442.4 440.8 430.7 395.4 356.3 366.3
G65.0 327.8 327.7 367.1 403.0 401.7 387.9 352.8 318.7 327.8
G66.0 290.5 289.7 328.5 363.7 362.7 349.6 315.5 278.8 290.5
G67.0 255.4 254.9 288.3 326.2 321.3 312.7 279.8 244.5 255.4
G68.0 219.6 218.7 253.4 286.2 285.1 274.0 242.5 212.7 219.6
G69.0 189.2 188.3 220.3 251.2 250.1 240.0 210.5 180.1 189.2
G70.0 161.1 160.2 189.9 218.6 214.4 208.3 181.3 152.5 161.1
G71.0 133.8 135.4 158.7 185.3 184.4 176.4 154.4 129.0 133.8
G72.0 113.2 114.7 134.1 157.2 156.3 149.7 128.7 107.8 113.2
G73.0 96.8 96.5 113.3 132.7 130.2 127.1 110.1 93.4 96.8

Unit: cd

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



G\C C0.0 C45.0 C90.0 C135.0 C180.0 C225.0 C270.0 C315.0 C360.0
G74.0 85.6 85.2 96.6 112.4 110.6 106.7 94.3 84.6 85.6
G75.0 79.3 78.6 85.2 96.3 95.5 93.0 85.9 77.9 79.3
G76.0 73.6 72.6 78.6 85.8 85.3 85.0 79.7 72.6 73.6
G77.0 67.7 66.8 72.8 78.9 79.2 78.4 73.6 66.5 67.7
G78.0 61.0 60.9 66.9 73.3 73.7 72.8 67.7 59.9 61.0
G79.0 53.4 54.5 61.3 68.0 67.5 67.1 61.0 52.7 53.4
G80.0 45.2 47.2 54.8 62.3 60.5 59.8 52.8 44.2 45.2
G81.0 37.1 39.6 47.5 54.9 52.3 52.3 44.9 36.1 37.1
G82.0 30.2 31.4 39.1 47.6 43.1 44.5 36.8 29.4 30.2
G83.0 25.8 25.5 31.4 40.0 35.2 36.4 30.1 25.1 25.8
G84.0 21.2 21.9 25.3 32.4 29.7 29.2 25.5 18.9 21.2
G85.0 15.8 17.1 21.7 26.7 24.4 25.0 19.6 12.8 15.8
G86.0 11.9 12.9 17.4 22.9 18.6 18.7 13.2 9.9 11.9
G87.0 8.4 9.5 13.0 16.6 12.9 12.5 10.0 6.4 8.4
G88.0 5.7 6.6 10.0 12.6 9.6 9.4 6.9 3.3 5.7
G89.0 2.6 3.4 6.9 9.5 6.4 6.0 3.8 1.6 2.6
G90.0 2.1 2.0 3.6 6.4 3.7 2.3 1.6 1.7 2.1
G91.0 2.2 2.2 2.0 2.8 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.8 2.2
G92.0 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.4
G93.0 2.5 2.5 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.5
G94.0 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.2 2.7
G95.0 2.8 2.8 2.6 2.5 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.8
G96.0 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 3.0
G97.0 3.2 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.6 3.2
G98.0 3.3 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.7 3.3
G99.0 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.1 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.8 3.4
G100.0 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.0 3.6
G101.0 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.3 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.8
G102.0 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.3 4.0
G103.0 4.1 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.4 4.1
G104.0 4.2 4.2 3.9 3.8 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.5 4.2
G105.0 4.4 4.3 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.4
G106.0 4.6 4.5 4.3 4.1 3.6 3.6 3.8 3.9 4.6
G107.0 4.7 4.6 4.4 4.3 3.8 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.7
G108.0 4.9 4.8 4.6 4.5 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.9
G109.0 5.0 4.9 4.7 4.6 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.3 5.0
G110.0 5.2 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.4 5.2

Unit: cd

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



G\C C0.0 C45.0 C90.0 C135.0 C180.0 C225.0 C270.0 C315.0 C360.0
G111.0 5.2 5.2 5.0 4.9 4.4 4.3 4.5 4.6 5.2
G112.0 5.5 5.3 5.2 5.1 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.7 5.5
G113.0 5.6 5.5 5.3 5.2 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.8 5.6
G114.0 5.8 5.6 5.5 5.3 4.9 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.8
G115.0 5.9 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.0 4.9 5.1 5.1 5.9
G116.0 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.6 5.2 5.1 5.2 5.2 6.0
G117.0 6.1 6.1 5.9 5.7 5.3 5.2 5.3 5.4 6.1
G118.0 6.3 6.2 6.1 5.9 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.5 6.3
G119.0 6.4 6.3 6.2 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.7 6.4
G120.0 6.5 6.5 6.3 6.1 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.8 6.5
G121.0 6.7 6.5 6.4 6.3 5.8 5.7 5.8 5.9 6.7
G122.0 6.8 6.7 6.5 6.4 5.9 5.8 5.9 6.0 6.8
G123.0 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.5 6.1 6.0 6.1 6.2 6.9
G124.0 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.3 7.1
G125.0 7.2 7.0 6.9 6.8 6.3 6.3 6.4 6.4 7.2
G126.0 7.3 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.5 7.3
G127.0 7.4 7.3 7.1 7.0 6.6 6.5 6.6 6.7 7.4
G128.0 7.5 7.3 7.3 7.2 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.8 7.5
G129.0 7.6 7.5 7.3 7.3 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.9 7.6
G130.0 7.7 7.6 7.5 7.4 6.9 6.9 6.9 7.0 7.7
G131.0 7.8 7.7 7.5 7.5 7.1 7.0 7.1 7.1 7.8
G132.0 7.9 7.8 7.7 7.6 7.2 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.9
G133.0 8.0 7.9 7.8 7.7 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.4 8.0
G134.0 8.1 8.0 7.8 7.8 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 8.1
G135.0 8.2 8.1 7.9 7.9 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 8.2
G136.0 8.3 8.2 8.0 8.0 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 8.3
G137.0 8.4 8.3 8.2 8.1 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 8.4
G138.0 8.5 8.4 8.3 8.2 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 8.5
G139.0 8.6 8.5 8.4 8.3 7.9 7.9 7.9 7.9 8.6
G140.0 8.7 8.6 8.5 8.4 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.7
G141.0 8.8 8.6 8.6 8.5 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.8
G142.0 8.9 8.8 8.7 8.6 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.3 8.9
G143.0 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.7 8.3 8.3 8.3 8.4 9.0
G144.0 9.1 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.5 9.1
G145.0 9.2 9.1 9.0 8.9 8.5 8.6 8.5 8.6 9.2
G146.0 9.3 9.2 9.1 9.0 8.7 8.7 8.6 8.7 9.3
G147.0 9.4 9.3 9.2 9.1 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.9 9.4

Unit: cd

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 



G\C C0.0 C45.0 C90.0 C135.0 C180.0 C225.0 C270.0 C315.0 C360.0
G148.0 9.5 9.4 9.3 9.2 8.9 8.9 8.9 9.0 9.5
G149.0 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.4 9.1 9.1 9.0 9.1 9.6
G150.0 9.8 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.3 9.8
G151.0 9.8 9.7 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.4 9.3 9.4 9.8
G152.0 9.8 9.8 9.7 9.6 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.8
G153.0 9.9 9.9 9.8 9.7 9.6 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.9
G154.0 10.0 10.0 9.9 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.9 10.0
G155.0 10.1 10.1 10.0 10.0 10.0 9.9 10.0 10.0 10.1
G156.0 10.2 10.1 10.1 10.0 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.2 10.2
G157.0 10.3 10.2 10.1 10.1 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.3
G158.0 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.2 10.4 10.4 10.4 10.4 10.3
G159.0 10.4 10.4 10.3 10.3 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.4
G160.0 10.4 10.5 10.4 10.3 10.7 10.6 10.6 10.7 10.4
G161.0 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.8 10.7 10.7 10.8 10.5
G162.0 10.6 10.6 10.5 10.5 10.9 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.6
G163.0 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 11.0 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.6
G164.0 10.7 10.7 10.6 10.6 11.0 11.0 11.0 10.9 10.7
G165.0 10.8 10.8 10.7 10.7 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.0 10.8
G166.0 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8 11.2 11.1 11.1 11.1 10.8
G167.0 10.9 10.9 10.8 10.8 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.1 10.9
G168.0 11.0 11.0 10.9 10.9 11.3 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.0
G169.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 10.9 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.2 11.0
G170.0 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.0 11.4 11.4 11.3 11.3 11.1
G171.0 11.2 11.2 11.1 11.1 11.4 11.4 11.4 11.3 11.2
G172.0 11.2 11.2 11.1 11.2 11.5 11.4 11.4 11.3 11.2
G173.0 11.3 11.3 11.2 11.2 11.4 11.4 11.4 11.3 11.3
G174.0 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.3
G175.0 11.4 11.4 11.3 11.3 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.4
G176.0 11.4 11.4 11.3 11.3 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.4
G177.0 11.4 11.5 11.4 11.3 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.4
G178.0 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.4 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5
G179.0 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.4 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5
G180.0 11.5 11.5 11.4 11.4 11.5 11.6 11.5 11.5 11.5

Unit: cd

Distance: 8.499 m
Temperature: 26
Operator: ATC Inspector: 
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Dubai, UAE
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